



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT OVENS, :  
 :  
 :  
 Appellee Below, : No. 123, 2016  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 :  
 v. :  
 :  
 :  
 CARL DANBERG, Commissioner, : Appeal from the Superior Court  
 Department of Correction; G. R. : (C.A. No. S15A-07-006-THG)  
 JOHNSON, Warden, Sussex :  
 Correctional Institution, :  
 :  
 :  
 Appellants Below, :  
 Appellees. :

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Neilson C. Himelein  
Del. Bar #2233  
Community Legal Aid Society, Inc.  
100 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 801  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 575-0660, ext. 222

*Attorney for Appellant Robert Ovens*

Dated: June 13, 2016

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CITATIONS. ....	ii
ARGUMENT	
I. DELAWARE STATE AGENCIES, INCLUDING PRISONS, ARE PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION UNDER DELAWARE’S EQUAL ACCOMMODATION LAW.. ....	1
A. Question Presented. ....	1
B. Scope of Review. ....	1
C. Merits of Argument. ....	1
a. The amendment to 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4502(14) is unambiguous. ....	1
b. Appellees’ authority is not persuasive. ....	4
c. The Department of Correction provides goods and services to the general public through Delaware Correctional Industries. ....	6
II. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT APPELLEES VIOLATED THE DELAWARE EQUAL ACCOMMODATIONS LAW IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND IS FREE OF LEGAL ERROR. ....	8
A. Question Presented. ....	8
B. Scope of Review. ....	8

C.	Merits of Argument.....	8
a.	Ovens established his <i>prima facie</i> case of discrimination. ....	8
b.	Appellees discriminated against Ovens because of his disability with respect to his initial phone call. ....	10
c.	Appellees discriminated against Ovens because of his disability with respect to the types of calls he could make.....	13
d.	Appellees discriminated against Ovens because of his disability with respect to the educational services. ....	16
e.	Appellees discriminated against Ovens because of his disability with respect to the classification review. ....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Beeman v. Livingston</i> , 468 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2015).....	4
<i>Blizzard v. Floyd</i> , 613 A.2d 619 (Pa. Commw. 1992). . . . .	5
<i>Boggerty v. Stewart</i> , 14 A.3d 542 (Del. 2011). . . . .	1, 8, 10, 11
<i>Brown v. King County Department of Adult Corrections</i> , 1998 WL 1120381 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 9, 1998). . . . .	5
<i>CHRO ex rel Alsenet Vargas v. State of Connecticut Department of Corrections</i> , 2014 WL 564478 (Conn. Super. Jan. 10, 2014) . . . . .	5
<i>Danberg v. Ovens</i> , 2016 WL 626476 (Del. Super. Feb. 15, 2016). . . . .	1, 8
<i>Department of Corrections v. Human Rights Commission</i> , 917 A.2d 451 (Vt. 2006). . . . .	2, 4
<i>Domino’s Pizza v. Marian Harris and the Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 2000 WL 1211151 (Del. Super. July 31, 2000). . . . .	17
<i>Freeman v. X-ray Assocs., P.A.</i> , 3 A.3d 224 (Del. 2010). . . . .	4
<i>Hadfield’s Seafood v. Rouser</i> , 2001 WL 1456795 (Del. Super. Aug. 17, 2001).....	9, 11

*Skaff v. West Virginia Human Rights Commission*,  
444 S.E.2d 39 (W.Va. 1994) . . . . . 5

**Statutes**

6 *Del. C.* § 4502(14). . . . . 1, 4

6 *Del. C.* § 4504(a). . . . . 7
